restructuring measures were more than offset by negative market effects. The expected earnings improvements have fallen
short of expectations. As a result, medium-term revenue and earnings expectations were revised downwards. The impair-
ment test carried out in the fourth quarter of 2014 led to recognition of an impairment loss of EUR 38.9m on goodwill
which had previously been reported to the amount of EUR 87.6m. The impairment loss was reported under depreciation,
amortisation and impairment losses in the consolidated income statement.

In addition to the impairment test, sensitivity analyses relating to the primary valuation assumptions were also carried out
for all material cash generating units. The revenue expectations were reduced by one percentage point in the first sensitivity
analysis, whereas the discount rate was raised by one percentage point in the second sensitivity analysis and the growth rate
in perpetual annuity was set to zero in the third sensitivity analysis. The following additional impairment losses would
arise ceterus paribus for the following significant cash generating units:

EUR m revenue
expectations

–1% point

WaCC

+1% point

growth rate

0%

PostMaster s.r.l. 0.8 1.3 1.1

PostMaster Sp. z o.o. 0.3 0.2 0.1

trans-o-flex 8.2 19.2 16.1

cONSOLIdATEd fINANcIAL STATEMENTS | NOTES

AUSTRIAN POST ANNUAL REPORT 2014   93

9.2 intangible assets

2013 financial year
EUR m

note Customer
relationships

trademarks other
intangible

assets

total

historical costs

balance at January 1, 2013  72.7 29.2 61.2 163.1

Additions arising from acquisitions  3.7 0.0 0.0 3.7

Additions  0.0 0.0 7.1 7.2

Disposals  0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1

Currency translation differences  –0.1 0.0 0.0 –0.2

balance at December 31, 2013  76.2 29.2 66.3 171.7

Depreciation and impairment losses

balance at January 1, 2013  52.3 3.7 40.9 96.9

Additions (8.5) 8.1 0.1 5.5 13.7

Disposals  0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1

balance at December 31, 2013  60.3 3.8 44.3 108.5

Carrying amount at January 1, 2013  20.4 25.5 20.2 66.2

Carrying amount at December 31, 2013  15.9 25.4 21.9 63.3

2014 financial year
EUR m

note Customer
relationships

trademarks other
intangible

assets

total

historical costs

balance at January 1, 2014  76.2 29.2 66.3 171.7

Additions arising from acquisitions  0.8 0.0 0.1 1.0

Additions  3.6 0.0 4.8 8.3

Disposals  0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6

Transfers  0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4

Reclassification to “held for sale”  –0.3 0.0 –0.1 –0.5

Currency translation differences –0.3 0.0 0.0 –0.4

balance at December 31, 2014  79.9 29.2 70.8 180.0

Depreciation and impairment losses

balance at January 1, 2014  60.3 3.8 44.3 108.5

Additions arising from acquisitions  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Additions (8.5) 5.2 0.1 7.5 12.9

Disposals  0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5

Reclassification to “held for sale”  –0.3 0.0 –0.1 –0.5

Currency translation differences  –0.3 0.0 0.0 –0.3

balance at December 31, 2014  65.0 3.8 51.2 120.1

Carrying amount at January 1, 2014  15.9 25.4 21.9 63.3

Carrying amount at December 31, 2014  15.0 25.4 19.6 59.9

corporate governance
ManageMent report

service

94   AUSTRIAN POST ANNUAL REPORT 2014

No external borrowing costs were capitalised in the 2014 financial year as in the previous year.

Intangible assets contain trademarks with indefinite useful lives with a carrying amount of EUR 25.4m (Dec. 31, 2013:
EUR 25.4m) as well as commercial property rights with indefinite useful lives with a carrying amount of EUR 0.4m
(Dec. 31, 2013: EUR 0.4m).

Capitalised customer relationships are amortised on a straight-line basis and show a residual useful life of two to eight years.

The following table shows the net carrying amounts of the trademarks by segment and CGU as at December 31, 2013 and
December 31, 2014:

EUR m Dec. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2014

Parcel & logistics

trans-o-flex 25.1 25.0

Other 0.4 0.4

 25.4 25.4

9.3 Property, plant and equipment

2013 financial year
EUR m

note Property and